GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 19, 2015, 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after

10:00 p.m.)

1.

15-06 ... A request by Neal D. Nielsen, 5227 Milroy, for a rear yard setback
variance in order to construct an addition to cover an existing pool and attach it to
the existing single family home.

15-07 ... A request by Scott Gibaratz, 631 Sunrise Park, for a front yard setback
variance to construct an addition over the existing home and garage.

15-08 ... A request by Sonia Wallace, 3040 Brighton Road, for a variance to
construct a detached accessory building in the front yard.

Administrative Business:

NN E

Approval of minutes for the April 21, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
Review of Rules of Procedure

Correspondence

Township Board Representative Report

Planning Commission Representative Report

Zoning Official Report

Member Discussion

Adjournment



GENOA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 19, 2015
6:30 P.M.

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa
Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, M1, 48116 for the following variance requests
at the May 19, 2015 regular meeting:

1. 15-06 ... A request by Neal D. Nielsen, 5227 Milroy, for a rear yard setback
variance in order to construct an addition to cover an existing pool and attach it to
the existing single family home.

2. 15-07 ... A request by Scott Gibaratz, 631 Sunrise Park, for a front yard setback
variance to construct an addition over the existing home and garage.

3. 15-08 ... A request by Sonia Wallace, 3040 Brighton Road, for a variance to
construct a detached accessory building in the front yard.

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, M1 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials
relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall
prior to the hearing.

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to
individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa
Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you
need assistance.

Published: BA-LCP 5-3-15



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case #__ 150 Meeting Date: _fmq_(ﬂ,jﬁ@ 5
A PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
L Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

. Artic'je 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner:_ NEAL D. NIELSEN
property Addres 227 MILROY BRIGHTON Phone: 810 227 7777
Present Zoning: RESIDENTIAL Tax Code: 4711 34 103 004

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

REAR YARD SETBACK
1. Variance Requested: SECTION 2305.03

. . CLOSEING OF POOL STRUCTURE T
2. Intended property modifications: GCHDRE T TACHIE I RORR S TRUCTURE RT0

This variance is requested beca&géapm%l%iﬁ%gw GARAGE

a. Unusual topography/shape ofland
(explain) . ____________SAME_SETBAC VARTACE FOR PQOL-STRUCTURE -WAS-GRANTED--IN--15538
AHND THIS REQUEST IS TO USE THE SAME FOUNDATION STRUCTURE TO ATTACH AS A
GARAGE TO THE RESIDENCE

b. Other
{explain) - o

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these
requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

4

« PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting
» Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing

al] other pertinent information. Note: will need 8 copies of any drawings larger than 11
x 17.

+ Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water from adjacent homes.
+ Petitioner (or,a Representative) must be present at the meeting

| >,
Date:___ ’:'_/_:3_ T

Signature:.____1__

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron Akers at the
township office to discuss what your next step is.



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 19, 2015
CASE #15-06

5227 Milroy Ln. Brighton, MI 48116

Neal D. Nielsen

LDR (Low Density Residential)

Septic System, Well

Request for a rear yard setback variance in order to construct an
addition to cover an existing pool and attach it to an existing single

family home.

Section 3.04.01 (Rear yard setback)

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height
Required , , , ,
Setbacks 50 30 30 60 N/A
Setbacks , , ,
Requested N/A 54 66 23 N/A
Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A 37 N/A




SENOA

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: May 13, 2015

RE: ZBA 15-06

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#15-06

Site Address: 5227 Milroy Ln, Brighton, MI 48116

Parcel Number: 4711-34-103-004

Parcel Size: ~0.93 Acres

Applicant: Neal D. Nielsen, 5227 Milroy Ln, Brighton, Ml 48116
Property Owner: Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request: Dimensional Variances

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a rear yard setback variance in order to
construct an addition to cover an existing pool and attach it to the existing single family
home.

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential), Single Family Dwelling located
on property.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 3,
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1979.

e There have been previous variances granted on the property. These have
included a rear yard and side yard setback variance to construct a detached
accessory building, and a rear yard setback variance to construct the existing
pool.

e There was a variance request to enclose the existing pool in 1993 which was
denied.

e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The proposed project is to construct an enclosure over the existing pool and attach it to the house. In
order to do this the applicant would be required to obtain a rear yard setback variance because covering
the pool would increase its height within the required setback. A variance granted in 1988, allowed the
pool structure to be 26’ from the required rear lot line. In the current variance request the pool would
not extend closer to the rear property line than its current position, but it would increase in height
within the required setback.

-

lystieslake Dr

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:

Table 3.04.01 (LDR District):  Required Rear Yard Setback: 60’
Proposed Rear Yard Setback: 23’
Proposed Variance Amount: 37’




Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional
Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all
of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent
the applicant from covering their existing pool. The southern portion of the property in the rear
yard slopes substantially toward the southern property line. This was the justification used in the
original rear yard setback variance request for the pool. As the owner has not requested a height
variance request any addition to the existing home would be required to maintain the 35’ maximum
height allowance as specified in section 3.04.01.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property as
indicated in the previous 1988 approval is the topography of the lot which would prevent the
applicant from constructing the pool in the side yard. The need for the variance is due to the
difference in topography on the lot.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the




(d)

inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. The proposed pool structure is of sufficient distance from
adjacent structures to not create any fire or other safety hazards.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood. While the addition to the structure is fairly large, the roof pitch is consistent with
the neighboring properties and the height would be consistent with the requirements of the zoning
ordinance.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.

Strict application of the side yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from covering their
existing pool.

There is a large variance in topography on the southern portion of the parcel, which would make the
construction of a building on that portion of the property difficult.

The need for this variance is due to the topography on the lot.

Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed
addition is of a height and has a roof pitch that is consistent with the properties in the area and
consistent with the requirements of the LDR district.

Recommended Conditions

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be
placed on the approval.

1.
2.

The plans submitted shall not exceed the maximum height requirements for the LDR zoning district.
The building plans shall reflect the same design that has been proposed in the conceptual drawings.
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Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Page 4
Regular Meeting, September 13, 1988

PERTAINING TO THE SIZE OF FREE STANDING SIGNS.
Voice vote: Motion carried unanimously.

& Reduest by Mr. Neal D.. Nielsen, 5227 Milrs¢ Lane; Se&tion 34,
Lot § MysStic Creek Subdivision—Bri hton, for a. Variance from the
Rear Yard Setback Regquirement for Construction of a Swimming Pool.
Case #88-39. ' '

Mr. Nielsen stated that due to the' topography of the lot he would
need a variance to the rear setback in order to construct an
equipment room to the rear of the swimming pool.

Mr. Staley suggested that perhaps the equipment room could be placed
behind the retaining wall. Also there were letters received from
Mr. Perry L. Jones and Mr. and Mrs. Bequette stating their
oppesition te the propesal.

Mr. Nielsen responded that the proposed equipment room would be
approximately four and a half feet high and he presented pictures
showing the view. toward the Bequette property. He does propose a
chain link fence with black vinyl covering.

Ms. Skolarus asked why there is a storage tank on the property.

Mr. Nielsen responded that he plans to heat his garage with
propane gas and he has checked with the DNR, the state fire

marshal and Jim Stornant pertaining to the storage tank for the
propane. o

Mr. Staley stated he would really prefer to see the structure more
than 18 feet from the rear property line,

MOTION BY SKOLARUS. SUPPORTED..BY.FIGURSKI, TO GRANT A 54 $OOT -

VARIANCE: TO THE REAR SETBACK REQUIREMENT FOR. CONSTRUCT ION OF X
SWIMMING POOL’ AND “A-MECHANICAL EQUIBMENT “ROOM-DUE TO THE

.TOPOGRAPHY OF THE PARCEL, CASE ¥§8=35.

Voice vote: Motion carried unanimously.

A Request by Ernest J. Jermo, 5181 Milroy Lane, Section 34, Lot S5_
Mystic Creek Subdivision, Brighton, for a Variance to the Rear
Yard Setback and 6 Foot Fence Reguirement for Construction of a
Swimming Pool. Case #88-41. :

Mr. Jermo stated he is requesting the variance to the 6 foot fence
requirement in order to tie into the existing fence to the rear of
his property which is 6 to 8 feet onto the neighboring property
and is a 5 foot wrought iron fence. He has spoken with the
neighbor and he does agree to the tie-in. Also there are mature




GENOA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOVEMBER 9, 1993

MINUTES

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to
order by Chairman Staley at 7:00 p.m. at the Genoa Township
Hall. The following board members were present constituting a
quorum for the transaction ¢f business: Rick Staley, Paulette
Skolarus, Robaert Murray and Chris Hensick. Also present: Jim
Stornant, Township Zoning Administrator; and approximately 40
persons in the audience.

Moved by Murray, supported by Hensick, to approve the Agenda
with the correcting of the numbering sequence of petitions. The
motion carried.

A Call to the Public was made with no response.

l. Case 93-45...A request by Judy McCusker, 4122 Highcrest,
near Fllbert, Section 22, for a variance to the front vyard
setback to do an addition to existing house with an attached
garage. Tabled 10-12-93.

Moved by Hensick, supported by Murray, to dismiss the petition.
The motion carried.

2. Case 93-52...A request by David Ledgexwood, reference to
parcel #1 on Clifford Road, Brighton, near Anchor Ln., for a
variance to the side yard setback to construct a new home.

A call to the public was made with the following response: Russ
Davies - The house ig too big for the lot. Frank Buckler - 1
would like to see the variance granted on the other side of the
home.

Moved by Skolarus, supported by Murray, to grant a 3' variance
to the north side vard setback. The motion carried unanimously.

3. Case 93-53...A request by Neal Nielsen, 5227 Milroy,
Brighton, for a variance to the rear yard setback to enclose
the existing inground pool.

A call to the public was made with the following response: Mary
Cady = Additienal nonconforming structures will only cause
additional flooding on my property. Ernie Jermo - Referencing
case 8§6-23 for Nielsen, the bath house was supposed to be
landscaped and offer a pleasing facade to all neighbors. This
was not done, Pictures were provided to the board
substantiating Jermo's claim. Further, this petition is
prohibited by subdivision ordinance. Please reject this
request. Nielsen - The topography of the property forces water
to the bottom of the hill which is the Cady property. My




GENOA TOWNSHIP - Zoning Board of Appeals - 11-09-93

property is buffered naturally from Jermo's. Nielsen provided a
conceptual plan of the pool enclosure but a final decision had
not as yet been made.

Staley - During vour request for a variance for your pool, I
never understocd that the pool structure would be raised. Water
runoff from your pool is flooding your neighbor’'s property.
Nielsen" - The rainwater collected by roofing the pool, will be
collected and directed back into the pool. At present water
that collects on the 4' and 10' decking is directed away from
the pool structure.

Stornant - Should the bocard allow the enclosure of a pool, an
accessory building would be created. This too would need to - .be
addressed and would regquire a variance of the ZBA. Hensick -
The proposed structure is too large for the neighborhood. The
accessory building would be incompatible with the neighborhood.
Staley - I see no haxdship in this request. Skolarus - As a
member of the ZBA, I approved the pool structure. I feel that
irreparable damage was done to the neighboring property. I do
not want to compound that problem. Nielsen's request would be
more appropriate in an agricultural district.

Moved by Hensick, supported by Skolarus, to deny the
petitioner's request in that no hardship or practical difficulty
exists that would warrant a variance. Further, the request is
not in character with the neighborhood. The motion carried as
follows: Ayes - Hensick, 8Skolarus and Staley. Nays - Murray.

4, (Case 93-57...A request by Suzanne Purdy, 4580 Bauer Road,
Brighton, Section 26, for a variance to create a lot with
less front footage that is required for the Low Density
Residential zone, and a variance to the side yard sethack to
build a home on parcel "A".

A call to the public was made with the following response: Alan
Buntin - I am concerned with the ocut building and the proximity
to my lot. Mary Buntin - The existing building is an eyesore,
and it does not meet the 2zoning ordinance. Suzy Bayes - This
property does not support three residential structures.

Stornant - The out building is an accessory building. It was
never used as a residence. Skolarus - I am not opposed to the
request, however, I am concerned with two additional driveways
being allowed on Bauer Road next to the schools.

Moved by Murray, supported by Skolarus, to approve an 18
variance for parcel "A", allowing 132' of frontage. Fuxrther,
that one access driveway from Bauer Road will access all three
parcels, and that the petitioner will submit a revised drawing
to the Zoning Administrator before land use permits are
granted. This action is based upon no additional requests for
variance being required or granted for this property. The
motion carried unanimously.




Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

05/12/2015 12:34 PM

Current Class:

401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

Parcel: 4711-34-103-004 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: NIELSON, NEAL D. Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
! MAP # V15-06

Property Address: 5227 MILROY LANE School: 47010 BRIGHTON
Brighton, MI 48116 Neighborhood: 4018 4018 MYSTIC

Liber/Page: 3159-0675 Created: / /

Split: /1 Active: Active

Public Impr.: None

Topography: REFUSE

Mailing Address:

NIELSON, NEAL D.

5227 MILROY LANE

Brighton MI 48116

Most Recent Sale Information

Sold on 07/03/2000 for 0 by NIELSON, PAULA A..

Terms of Sale: QUIT CLAIM Liber/Page: 3159-0675

Most Recent Permit Information

None Found

Physical Property Characteristics

2016 S.E.V.: Tentative 2016 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:

2015 S.E.V.: 149,100 2015 Taxable: 139,870 Acreage: 0.00

Zoning: LDR Land Value: 70,000 Frontage: 0.0

PRE: 100.000 Land Impr. Value: 2,223 Average Depth: 0.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1979
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: BC

Style: BC

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 64
Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 0

Full Baths: 2 Half Baths: 1
Floor Area: 2,283

Ground Area: 2,283

Garage Area: 662
Basement Area: 2,283
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 222,417

Image




Printed on

05/12/2015

Parcel Number: 4711-34-103-004 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
NIELSON, PAULA A. NIELSON, NEAL D. 0/ 07/03/2000 |QC QUIT CLAIM 3159-0675 BUYER 0.0
0| 02/09/1993 |1V QUIT CLAIM BUYER 0.0
Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL—I%Zoning: LDR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
5227 MILROY LANE School: BRIGHTON
P.R.E. 100% /o
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V15-06
NIELSON, NEAL D. 2016 Est TCV Tentative
5227 MILROY LANE -
Brighton MI 48116 X |Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00037.MYSTIC
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road <Site Value A> < Site Value 70000 100 70,000
Tax Description Gravel Road 0.00 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value 70,000
SEC 34 T2N R5E MYSTIC CREEK SUB, LOT 4 Paved Road -
SEC 211.27 MCL, L-4293 SEV 12,000 Storm Sewer Land Improvement Cost Estimates
REDUCTION TO NONCONSIDERATION Sidewalk Description Rate CountyMult. Size $%$Good Cash Value
Comments/Influences Water D/W/P: Patio Blocks 9.80 1.00 504 45 2,223
Sewer Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value 2,223
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland -
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2016 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
2015 35,000 114,100 149,100 139,870C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2014 32,500 106,700 139,200 137, 668C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2013 30,000 105,500 135,500 135,5008

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-34-103-004 Printed on 05/12/2015

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 120/ccp (1 st ) Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 443 °rY) lclass: BC
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided 1ne Exterior: Brick
A-Frame 1) Inter Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater 1|Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idlaTt Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor . L
Building Style: Trim & Decoration ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?: Yes
BC Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |Min Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r bui emoadeLe Size of Closets Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 662
1979 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition for Age: Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump ) Microwave EE?SS: ic . 36 Storage Area: 0
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 2283 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base Cost: 249,661 X 1.470 [Bsmnt Garage:

Basement Kitchen: Trash Compactor Total Base New : 399,456 E.C.F.

1st Floor Other: (12) Electric Central Vacuum Total Depr Cost: 255,652 X 0.870 |Carport Area:

>nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Estimated T.C.V: 222,417 Roof:

Bed " -

edrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost

(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 1 Story Brick Basement 79.31 0.00 1.85 2283 185,288
X |Wood/Shingle Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets (9) Basement Finish
Brick & |Many |x |Ave. | |Few Basement Living Finish 19.75 1200 23,700
Excavation
(13) Plumbing (13) Plumbing
Insulation Basement: 2283 S.F. - 3 Fixture Bath 3525.00 1 3,525
, Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) 2 Fixture Bath 2350.00 1 2,350
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 213 F}xture Bath (14) Water/Sewer
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 1|2 Fixture Bath Well, 200 Feet 5700.00 1 5,700
X |Avg. X |avg. Softener, Auto 1000 Gal Septic 3550.00 1 3,550
(8) Basement
Few Smal Softener, Manual (15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
Wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Water Heat Fireplace: Exterior 1 Story 4925.00 1 4,925
Poured Conc. No Plumbing (16) Porches
Metal Sash Ext Toilet
Vinyl Sash Stone xtra loile CCP (1 Story), Standard 29.75 120 3,570
Treated Wood Extra Sink (16) Deck/Balcony
Double Hung
. . Concrete Floor Separate Shower Pine, Standard 9.93 44 437
Horiz. Slide . : !
— Ceramic Tile Floor | (17) Garages
Casement (9) Basement Finish A . - g
Double Glass - Ceramic Tile Wains | class:BC Exterior: Brick Foundation: 42 Inch (Finished )

. Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | pase Cost 28.80 662 19,066
Patio Doors 1200|Living SF Vent Fan ) !
Storms & Screens € a Common Wall: 1 Wall -2450.00 1 -2,450

Walkout Doors .
1 s (14) Water/Sewer Lump Sum Item(s):
(3) Roof No Floor F Sublic Water 1.00 32455.0 32,455
X [Gable Gambrel| (10) Floor Support Public Sewer Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 64/100/100/100/64.0, Depr.Cost = 255,652
Hip Mansard| Joists: 1 Water Well ECF (4018 MYSTIC ) 0.870 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 222,417
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1 /1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic
Lump Sum Items:
Chimney: Brick 32,455,

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***
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April 23, 2015

Meeting Date: May 19, 2015




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # _15-071 Meeting Date: _2 hg_l 15 _
™ PAID Variance Application Fee

$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
L Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

e Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner:____Sc o tt:_ & ibaratz

Property Address:__&. S/ _Sunvie Papfc Lr phone.__ 202~ 797- L5 of

Present Zoning: LRP\ Tax Code: I I'Dq = 20' - O%q

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify vartance.

1. Variance Requested: Vardnce of Read viele _Jethaock to

allsw  congtvoc b N 2nd  lary addifon _over Cxrd friy Gurage

']
2. Intended property modifications: Additnn __over Gévege nd _Asme
This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land i
{explain) oWV hHeme i _one of Many on Sounvije Pack O

Fhat tdag QV‘I:}:v‘a,/,y bofr clise 7o _voakd befive curvent 20n1ng restostime ape

b. Other .
{explain) nwe ave snreveifedd o adlling Fu o Gelrior and oue beth te

Cur Acwmie Fo acecsmmp Lafe ooy fqm_,;(x__k_r_l_ggo

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these
requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

« PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting
« Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showin

all other pertinent information. NOTE: One paper copy of all drawings is required.
Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water from adjacent homes.

Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting
Date: L\/.L'L/‘l o\S
T

Signature:_____ A~ DNST——)

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron Akers at the
township office to discuss what your next step is.



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 19, 2015
CASE #15-07

631 Sunrise Park Dr. Howell, M1 48843
Scott Gibaratz

LRR (Lake Resort Residential)

Public Sewer, Well

Request for a front yard setback variance in order to construct an
addition over the existing home and garage.

Section 3.04.01 (front yard setback)

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Height -
Required , , , , ,
Setbacks 35 5 10 62.5 25 -
Setbacks , , , )
Requested 1 55 35 +75 N/A -
Variance Amount 34’ N/A N/A N/A N/A -




gENOA

TOWI ,Hﬁ‘u

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: May 13, 2015

RE: ZBA 15-07

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#15-07

Site Address: 631 Sunrise Park, Howell, M| 48843

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-089

Parcel Size: 0.179 Acres

Applicant: Scott Gibaratz, 631 Sunrise Park Dr., Howell, Ml 48843
Property Owner: Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, floor plans, elevations.
Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance in order to
construct a second story addition on the existing single family dwelling.

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 3,
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records it is estimated that the existing home on the parcel was
constructed in 1929 and remodeled in 2000.

e The existing home’s floor area is 1,365 square feet.

e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The proposed project is to construct a second story addition above the existing attached garage. This
second story addition would be a vertical expansion within the required front yard setback and due to
this a variance is required.

N

gii\Sunrise Park D

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:

Table 3.04.01 (LDR District):  Required Front Yard Setback: 35’
Proposed Front Yard Setback: 1’
Proposed Variance Amount: 34’




Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional
Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all
of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent
the applicant from constructing an addition on the property above the garage. The proposed
variance would not permit the existing structure to move closer to the property line than it already
is and the vertical addition would be within the maximum height requirements for the LRR zoning
district. Alternatively several properties in this area are unusually close to the front property line.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — Several homes in the vicinity are very close to the front property line
and have two stories. This close proximity is due to several homes being built prior to the
enactment of the zoning ordinance. Granting the proposed variance would make the home
consistent with these properties. The need for the variance is due to the location of the existing
home on the property, short lot length and the required shoreline setback.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. The second story addition will maintain the 10’ required
setback between buildings and there is sufficient space on the north and south portions of the
parcel for off-street parking.




(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance would have no negative impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.

Strict application of the front yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from constructing a
second story addition.

The addition would not expand the footprint of the structure closer to the front property line than it
already is.

There are several homes in the vicinity of this property which do not comply with the front yard
setback requirements and are of a similar distance to the front property line.

The need for the variance is due to the short length of the lot, required shoreline setback and
existing location of the home.

Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

There is room for sufficient off-street parking on the property.

The addition maintains the required 10’ separation as required in article 3 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed addition is of a height and has a roof pitch that is consistent with the properties in the
area and consistent with the requirements of the LRR district.
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Case # 15-07 Area Map

1 inch = 150 feet

* All Measurements are Approximate,
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.
This is not a survey.
Source: Livingston County GIS Department




Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

05/12/2015 12:36 PM

Parcel:

4711-09-201-089

Current Class:

Previous Class:

401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

Owner's Name: GIBARATZ SCOTT & MELISSA Gov. Unit: 4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
MAP # V15-07
Property Address: 631 SUNRISE PARK School: 47070 HOWELL
HOWELL, MI 48843 Neighborhood: 4302 4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT
Liber/Page: 2014R-013148 Created: / /
Split: 11 Active: Active
Public Impr.: None
Topography: REFUSE
Mailing Address:
GIBARATZ SCOTT & MELISSA
17603 CRANBROOK DR
NORTHVILLE MI 48168
Most Recent Sale Information
Sold on 04/29/2014 for 380,000 by CHAPMAN, ROBERT J. & LISA K..
Terms of Sale: ARMS-LENGTH Liber/Page: 2014R-013148
Most Recent Permit Information
None Found
Physical Property Characteristics
2016 S.E.V.: Tentative 2016 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:
2015 S.E.V.: 197,400 2015 Taxable: 197,400 Acreage: 0.18
Zoning: LRR Land Value: 144,900 Frontage: 63.0
PRE: 0.000 Land Impr. Value: 1,123 Average Depth: 124.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1929
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: C

Style: C

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 85
Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 2

Full Baths: 1 Half Baths: 1
Floor Area: 1,365

Ground Area: 1,365

Garage Area: 400
Basement Area: 1,365
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 245,800

Image




Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-089 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON Printed on 05/12/2015

Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
CHAPMAN, ROBERT J. & LISA |GIBARATZ SCOTT & MELISSA 380,000 04/29/2014 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 2014R-013148 BUYER 100.0
RUSHLOW FAMILY TRUST CHAPMAN, ROBERT J. & LISA 286,000( 07/13/2001 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 3076-0392 BUYER 100.0
Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL—Iquning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
631 SUNRISE PARK School: HOWELL
P.R.E. 0%
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V15-07
GIBARATZ SCOTT & MELISSA 2016 Est TCV Tentative
17603 CRANBROOK DR
NORTHVILLE MI 48168 X |Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00006.SUNRISE PARK
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road 'A' FRONTAGE 63.00 124.00 1.0000 1.0000 2300 100 144,900
Tax Description Gravel Road 63 Actual Front Feet, 0.18 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 144,900
SEC 9 T2N R5E SUNRISE PARK, LOT 88 & N Paved Road
1/2 OF LOT 87 Storm Sewer Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Comments/Influences Sidewalk Description Rate CountyMult. Size %Good Cash Value
Water D/W/P: Brick on Sand 9.39 1.00 139 49 640
Sewer D/W/P: Brick on Sand 9.39 1.00 105 49 483
Electric Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 1,123
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
B Who When What 2016 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
g ? e ‘/IM 07/17/2014 REVIEWED R |[2015 72,500 124,900 197,400 197,400S
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2014 72,500 102,100 174,600 139, 090C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2013 44,100 92,800 136,900 136,900S

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-089 Printed on 05/12/2015

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 501CPP Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack o|wpp Class: C
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided 827! pj Exterior: Siding
A-Frame (4) Interi Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater 1|Exterior 1 Story 1ne Brick Ven.: 0
nterior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idlaTt Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor . L
Building Style: Trim & Decoration ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C . Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |M1n Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r Bul emoaele Size of Closets Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 400
1929 2000 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition for Age: Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump . Microwave EE?SS: ; . 15 Storage Area: 0
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 1365 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Total Base Cost: 113,974 X 1.470 [Bsmnt Garage:
- Wood Furnace Sauna : 5
Basement Kitchen: . Trash Compactor Total Base New : 167,542 E.C.F.
Other: (12) Electric Total Depr Cost: 142,410 X 1.726 |Carport Area:
lst Floor Central Vacuum - : RoOF
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Estimated T.C.V: 245,800 :
2|Bed " -
edrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 1 Story sidi?g . Basement 63.70 0.00 1.92 1365 89,571
X |Wood/Shingle Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
No. of Elec. Outlets
Aluminum/Vinyl (13) Plumbing
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few 2 Fixture Bath 1600.00 1 1,600
(7) Excavation (14) Water/Sewer
(13) Plumbing .
Insulation Basement: 1365 S.F. - Public Sewer 1162.00 1 1,162
, Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) Well, 200 Feet 4975.00 1 4,975
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 13 F}xture Bath (15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 1|2 Fixture Bath Fireplace: Exterior 1 Story 3875.00 1 3,875
X |Avg. X |Avg. (8) Basement Softener, Auto (16) Porches
Few Smal Softener, Manual CPP, Standard 31.49 20 630
Conc. Block Solar Water Heat WPP, Standard 36.65 9 330
Wood Sash : 4
Poured Conc. No Plumbing (16) Deck/Balcony
Metal Sash i1
. Stone Extra Toillet Pine, Standard 4.85 827 4,011
Vinyl Sash :
Treated Wood Extra Sink (17) Garages
Double Hung h ) . . .
. . Concrete Floor Separate Shower Class:C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Horiz. Slide Ceramic Tile Floor 22.80 400 9,120
Casement (9) Basement Finish ) . - Base Cost . ,
Double Glass , Ceramic Tile Wains Common Wall: 1 Wall -1300.00 1 -1,300
Patio Deors Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | phy/ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 85/100/100/100/85.0, Depr.Cost = 142,410
Living SE Vent Fan ECF (4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT) 1.726 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 245,800
Storms & Screens
Walkout Doors
(14) Water/Sewer
(3) Roof No Floor SF
Public Water
X Géble Gambrel| (10) Floor Support 1 |public Sewer
Hip Mansard| goists: 1 \Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal septic
Lump Sum Items:
Chimney: Brick

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-089, Residential Building 1 Printed on 05/12/2015
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***
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Variance Case #15-07

Applicant: Scott Gibaratz N
Parcel: 4711-09-201-089

Meeting Date: May 19, 2015
April 23, 2015




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, M| 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case#_120F% Meeting Date: M _Q\_\F__\ﬂ +_Z'O\S

Variance Application Fee
£125.00 for residentialy $300.00 for commercial/industrial
[ Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

e Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: S r--.\x.._a l-\J Ll e
Property Address:.@_@&(ﬂ-ﬁ!ﬁi&}[xtaﬂ_&e&_ phone:__ 23t E1R quoX -
Present Zoning: Tax Code: H- 3/- 1oy —03C

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: -FDJ.ILRJC;_ Dn{lﬁ-— bf‘q’r‘\, m.{;/tml' Og.
Pm\l’er’?‘j; abere lonel 15 [laf

2. Intended property modifications: € 1o i ‘C;‘L J € J!?ci(’, bafn 5

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land

{explain) Paacic qu Hwo [r_\r\':):loeﬁu Aa 5 I~ :,ﬂ_&__bg);@_.:_

Ge\wn ey VAILlpap 1 ff’t_"n_f\_Lﬂ_[L;LE-ﬂL.‘.{ia._.m_@héﬂ_m_ hﬁc_JK_Al’\
Loond frand chwe.udruj i

b. Other
{explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these

requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

e PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

« Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing

all other pertinent information. NOTE: One paper copy of all drawings is required.
Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water from adjacent homes.

Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date:J4/ j la !15’ :

Signature: 5L, IWNadtecs

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Ron Akers at the
township office to discuss what your next step is.



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
May 19, 2015
CASE #15-08

3040 Brighton Rd. Howell, M1 48843
Sonia Wallace

CE (Country Estate District)

Septic System, Well

Request for a variance to construct a detached accessory building in
the front yard.

Section 11.04.01(c)

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report
Front One Side Other Side Rear Height -
Required , , , ,
Sethacks 75 40 40 60 N/A -
Setbacks , , , )
Requested 150 80 +140 +400 N/A -
Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A -
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2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Paulette A. Skolarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

TRUSTEES

H. James Mortensen
Jean W. Ledford
Todd W. Smith

Linda Rowell

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM Ron Akers, Zoning Official

DATE: May 13, 2015

RE: ZBA 15-08

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#15-08

Site Address: 3040 Brighton Rd, Howell, M| 48843

Parcel Number: 4711-32-100-030

Parcel Size: 5.06 Acres

Applicant: Sonia Wallace, 3040 Brighton Rd, Howell, M| 48843
Property Owner: Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan.

Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached
accessory building in the front yard.

Zoning and Existing Use: CE (Country Estate), Single Family Residential.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 3,
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records it is estimated that the existing home on the parcel was
constructed in 1987.

e There is a natural gas pipeline which runs through the property which has a 60’
wide easement. (30’ on either side of the pipeline)

e See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.




Summary

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory building. The reason why this project
requires a variance is because the property owners intend to construct the accessory building in the
front yard of the property.

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from:

Article 11.04.01(c): Restrictions in Front Yard: Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any
front yard, except accessory buildings are permitted in the front yards as follows:

(1) Waterfront lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District.

(2) Lots of at least five (5) acres when the front setback is equal to or greater than the average
setback of established buildings on adjoining lots, as determined by the Zoning
Administrator. If the adjacent lots are undeveloped, then front yard accessory buildings are
permitted with a minimum front yard setback of two hundred (200) feet.

(3) Inthe case of attached residential dwelling complexes, detached parking garages or carports
may be permitted in the non-required front yard provided that Planning Commission
approves the site plan, elevation drawings and construction materials. In reviewing such
structures, the Planning Commission shall consider the impact of headlights and views from
nearby public streets and adjacent properties.




Standards for Approval

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional
Variances:

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all
of the following conditions exist:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Summary of Findings

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.
The following are findings based upon the presented materials.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the regulations that prohibit the
placement of a detached accessory building in the front yard would prohibit the applicant from
being able to place a detached accessory building on an accessible area of the property. This is due
to the difficulty created by the topography behind the house. The proposed location of the
detached accessory building is closer to the road due to the presence of a natural gas transmission
pipeline easement which runs through the front yard of the property.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to the
property are the topography in the rear yard of the lot, the existing location of the house on the
parcel and the presence of the gas transmission pipeline easement. The need for the variance was
created due to the existing location of the house and the topography in the rear yard of the parcel.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. The presence of the building in the front yard will have no
adverse risk which impacts public safety and welfare.




(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood. The building would be visible from Brighton Road during the winter months and would
be closer than other structures in the immediate vicinity. If approval is granted, the Zoning Board of
Appeals may wish to add conditions for some screening on the Brighton Road side of the building.

Staff Findings of Fact

1.

Strict application of the front yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from constructing a
detached accessory building.

There is a large difference in topography in the rear yard of the parcel which would make the
placement of a detached accessory building difficult.

The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances on the property are the topography of the parcel,
the existing location of the home and the location of a natural gas transmission pipeline in the front
yard.

The need for the variance is due to the difference in topography on the parcel and the existing
location of the house on the parcel.

Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

The proposed detached accessory building will be located outside of the natural gas transmission
line easement.

Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

The detached accessory building will be located closer to Brighton Road than any structures in the
vicinity.

Conditions of Approval

1.

One (1) 2.5” caliper evergreen tree shall be planted for each 15’ of building along Brighton Road.
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Real Estate Summary Sheet

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed*** 05/12/2015 12:39 PM
. Current Class: 401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Parcel: 4711-32-100-030 Previous Class:  401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED
Owner's Name: WALLACE SONIA ﬁ% gnit: cﬁlogENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Property Address: 3040 BRIGHTON RD School: 47070 HOWELL
HOWELL, MI 48843 Neighborhood: 47070 47070 HOWELL M & B
Liber/Page: 2015R-000625 Created: / /
Split: /1 Active: Active
Public Impr.: None
Topography: REFUSE

Mailing Address:

WALLACE SONIA
3040 BRIGHTON RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Most Recent Sale Information

Sold on 06/27/2014 for 262,500 by MARTIN, JOHN S. & SHARON.

Terms of Sale: ARMS-LENGTH Liber/Page: 2015R-000625

Most Recent Permit Information
Permit 05-086 on 03/15/2005 for $0 category FENCE.

Physical Property Characteristics

2016 S.E.V.: Tentative 2016 Taxable: Tentative Lot Dimensions:

2015 S.E.V.: 136,600 2015 Taxable: 136,600 Acreage: 5.06
Zoning: CE Land Value: 90,150 Frontage: 0.0
PRE: 100.000 Land Impr. Value: 7,191 Average Depth: 0.0

Improvement Data

# of Residential Buildings: 1
Year Built: 1987
Occupancy: Single Family
Class: C-5

Style: C

Exterior: Wood Siding

% Good (Physical): 73
Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Electric - Amps Service: 0

# of Bedrooms: 4

Full Baths: 3 Half Baths: 1
Floor Area: 2,448

Ground Area: 2,448

Garage Area: 864
Basement Area: 1,656
Basement Walls:

Estimated TCV: 173,368

Image




Parcel Number: 4711-32-100-030 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON Printed on 05/12/2015

Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.

MARTIN, JOHN S. & SHARON |WALLACE SONIA 262,500 06/27/2014 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 2015R-000625 BUYER 100.0

MARTIN, JOHN S. & COLE, SUMARTIN, JOHN S. 20,000 08/06/2003 |QC QUIT CLAIM 4111-0774 BUYER 0.0

O'BRIEN MARTIN 335,000, 06/25/2001 |WwD ARMS-LENGTH 3055-0499 BUYER 100.0

Property Address Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMZoning: CE Building Permit (s) Date Number Status

3040 BRIGHTON RD School: HOWELL FENCE 03/15/2005 |05-086 NO START

P.R.E. 100% 06/27/2014
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V15-08

WALLACE SONIA
3040 BRIGHTON RD

2016 Est TCV Tentative

HOWELL MI 48843 X |Improved Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 124.HOWELL M& B
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $%$Adj. Reason Value
Dirt Road LAND TABLE A 5.060 Acres 17816 100 90,150

Tax Description Gravel Road 5.06 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 90,150
SEC 32 T2N R5E COMM AT NW COR TH Paved Road
N89*08'36"E 66 FT TO POB TH N89*08'36"E Storm Sewer
266.08 FT TH S00*25'42"E 750.01 FT TH Sidewalk Description Rate CountyMult. Size %Good Cash Value
S89*08'36"W 297.38 FT TH NOO*33'30"W 650 Pool: Plastic 21.40 1.00 800 42 7,191
FT TH N89*08'36"E 33 FT TH NOO*33'30"W Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 7,191
100 FT TO POB CONT 5.06 AC M/L SPLIT FR Electric

006 7/00 PARCEL # 1 Gas

Comments/Influences Curb
Street Lights

Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

Water
Sewer

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling
Low

High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine

Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable

X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value

Who When What 2016 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
. : /LM 08/05/2014 REVIEWED R 2015 45,100 91,500 136,600 136,600S
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.

) . 2014 45,100 89,100 134,200 128,219C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2013 45,100 81,100 126,200 126,200S8

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-32-100-030 Printed on 05/12/2015

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 360 WSEP (1 St Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 126! wpp ( ory) Class:
Duplex 0|/Other Overhang gorceg i}r wjoDDuEts Garbage Disposal Two Sided 600 Treated Wood Exterior:
orce ir w ucts : .
A-F Bath Heat Ext 1 .
- (4) Interior Forced Hot Water vent Fan Extorior 2 Story Stone ven.
X |Wood Frame Electric Baseboard .
Drywall Plaster ) - Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall:
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idlaTt Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation:
e adian in-floor : A
Building Style: Trim & Decoration ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
Electric Wall Heat .
C Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors:
- |EX |X|Ord | |M1n Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors:
Yr Built |Remodeled - Wall/Floor Furnace : ;
Size of Closets Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area:
1987 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven 2 Good:
Condition for Age: Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump ) Microwave CE?SS: ¢ _? 27 Storage Area:
Good Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range BEffec. Age: No Conc. Floor:
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 2448 CntyMult
Room List (5) Floors Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base Cost: 175,225 X 1.470 |Bsmnt Garage: 3 Car
Basement Kitchen: Trash Compactor Total Base New : 257,581 E.C.F.
Other: (12) Electric Total Depr Cost: 188,034 X 0.922 |Carport Area:
lst Floor Central Vacuum - RoOF
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Estimated T.C.V: 173,368 OotL:
4[Bedrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Stories Exterior Foundation Rate Bsmnt-Adj Heat-Adj Size Cost
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min 1 Story Siding Basement 55.96 0.00 1.82 1656 95,684
X |[Wood/Shingle 1 Story Siding Blt-in Gar. 32.60 0.00 1.82 792 27,261
i ; No. of Elec. Outlets Other Additions/Adjustments Rate Size Cost
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick - |Many |X|Ave. | |Few (9) Basement Finish
(7) Excavation (13) Plumbing Basement Living Finish 17.25 1200 20,700
Insulation Basement: 1656 S.F. - Walk out Basement Door (s) 775.00 1 775
. Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) | (13) Plumbing
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 3|3 Fixture Bath 3 Fixture Bath 2400.00 2 4,800
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 1|2 Fixture Bath 2 Fixture Bath 1600.00 1 1,600
X |avg. X |avg. g Softener, Auto (14) Water/Sewer
Few Smal (8) Basement Softener, Manual Well, 200 Feet 4975.00 1 4,975
wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Water Heat 1000 Gal Septic 3085.00 1 3,085
Poured Conc. No Plumbing (16) Porches
Metal Sash ,
. Stone Extra Toilet WSEP (1 Story), Standard 21.28 360 7,661
Vinyl Sash : ’ . ’
Treated Wood Extra Sink WPP, Standard 12.86 126 1,620
Double Hung 4 ’
X A Concrete Floor Separate Shower (16) Deck/Balcony
Horiz. Slide Ceramic Tile Floor d d dard
Casement (9) Basement Finish ! ! - Treated Wood, Standar 6.15 600 3,690
Double Glass i Ceramic Tile Wains (17) Basement Garages
) Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | Basement Garage: 3 Car 3375.00 1 3,375
Patio Doors 1200|Living SF Vent F : ) !
Storms & Screens en an Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 73/100/100/100/73.0, Depr.Cost = 188,034
1|Walkout Doors 14) Water/Sewer ECF (47070 HOWELL M & B) 0.922 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 173,368
(3) Roof No Floor SF (4
fele]
Public Water
X |Gable Gambrel| (10) Floor Support Public Sewer
Hip Mansard| gojists: 1 |Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1 /1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic
Lump Sum Items:
Chimney: Brick

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-32-100-030,
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AMENTMENT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY GRANT DAY 15 8

NANCY HAVILAND o

THIS AGREEMENT, made as of the /SZ day of gt-rﬁ%’g‘?.?i.‘, 5icu979
by and between Frank G. and Verna M. Burnett, husband and wi¥d;-3160 Brighton
Road - Howell, Michigan 48843; Helmut A. and Wanda I. Kaltenbacher, husband and
wife, 3161 Brighton Road - Howell, Michigan 48843; and Thomas M. and Diane R.
Johnson, husband and wife, 3230 Brighton Road - Howell, Michikan 48843; hereinafter
collectively referred to &s "Grantors”, and Panhendle Eastern Pipe Line Company,
3444 Broadvay - Kansas City, MO 64111, a Delware Corporation, hereinafter referred
to as "Grantee".

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, Grantors represent that they are the present owners of the
follovwing described tract of land, hereinafter referred to as "TRACT A", in the
County of Livingston, 1n the State of Michigan, described as follows, to-wit:

TRACT A The Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 29 and
the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quater of Section 32,
Township 2 North, Range 5 East, being eighty (80) scres in all,
located in the Township of Genoa,

which said TRACT A is subject to a certain Right-of-Way Crant dated February 8,
1962, made by Anthony 0. Dombrowski and Victoria Dombrowski, husband and wife,

as grantors, in favor of Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, its successors and
assigns, as grantee, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for
Livingston County, Michigan, in Liber hOT, pages 232-233, and an Amendment of
Right-of-Way Grant dated August 18, 1975, made by Roger J. Sackett, as an individ-
ual, as grantor, in favor of Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, its successors
and assigns, as grantee, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in and
Tor Livingston County, Michigen, in Liber 722, pages 610-612; and

WHEREAS, under and pursuant to the ebove-described Right-of-Way Grent, there
has heretofore been constructed on, over and across TRACT A a high pressure,
naturel gas transmission pipeline, Line No. 36-08-050-10-20", ¢wned, operated and
maintained by Crantee and hereinafter sometimes referred to as Grantee's said line;
and

WHEREAS, the above-described Right-of-Way Grant also authorizes Grantee to
construct, maintaln, and operate additional pipelines on, over and across TRACT A;
and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested Grantee to release, surrender and relinguish
the above-described Right-of-Way Grant INSOFAR and INSOFAR ONLY as it covers that
portien of the aforesaid TRACT A which lies outside of a certain strip of land
hereinafter described.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutusl covenants
and sgreements herein contained, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto
as follows:

(l) The parties hereby convey, surrender, releese and relinguish unto esch
other any and all interest they may have by virtue of the above-described Amendment
of Right-of-Way Grant dated August 18, 1975, and recorded in the office of the
Register of Deeds in and for Livingston County, Michigsn, in Liber 722, pages 610-612,
to the end that sald instrument is of no further force end effect.

{2) That Grantee shall &nd by these presents does release, surrender and
relinquish unto Grentors, their helrs, successors and assigns, sll of Grantee's
right, title and interest in, to and under the above-described Right-of-Way Grant
dated February 8, 1962, and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in and
for Livingston County, Michigan, in Liber 407, pages 232-233, INSOFAR and INSOFAR
ONLY as it covers that portion of TRACT A which lies OUTSIDE of & certain sixty
(60) foot wide strip of land, being thirty (30) feet on either side of & surveyed
line, corresponding to the
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approximate centerline of the aforesaid Line No. 36-08-050-10-20",
which said surveyed line is described as follows, to-wit:

A line lying in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 29, and in the Northwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter of Section 32, all in Township

2 North, Range 5 East, Genoa Township, Livingston
County, Michigan, described as: Beginning at a point
on the West line of said Section 32, distant South 0
degrees 17 minutes 57 seconds West, 316.1 feet from
the Northwest corner of said Section 32; thence North
77 degrees 07 minutes East, 361l.76 feet; thence North
51 degrees 01 minutes East, 254.0 feet; thence North
41 degrees 41 minutes East, 101.0 feet to a point on
the line between Section 29 and Section 32; thence
continuing North 41 degrees 41 minutes East, 1082.1
feet to a point of ending, said point being due East
1328.32 feet and North 0 degrees 28 minutes 54 seconds
East, 808.16 feet from the Southwest corner of Section
29 and the Northwest corner of Section 32,

it being the intention of the parties hereto to free all of the above-
described TRACT A from and of the lien, encumbrance and burden of the
Right-of-Way Grant hereinahove described, SAVE and EXCEPT as to the
above-described strip of land, as to which said strip of land said
Right-of-Way Grant, as herein modified and amended, SHALL REMAIN IN
FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. No release, surrender or relinguishment of

any part of the above-described Right-of-Way Grant covering, affecting
or pertaining to any lands lying OUTSIDE of the boundaries of the
above~described TRACT A is made or is intended to be made hereunder.

(3) No house, garage, building, mobile home, house trailer,
septic tank, drain pipes, trees, lake, reservoir, swimming pool or
other structure, facility or tree-like growth shall be hereafter
placed, erected or planted anywhere on the ahove-described strip of
land reserved, as aforesaid, by Grantee; provided, however, that
Grantors shall have the right to install or authorize the installa-
tion of utility installations on said strip of land so long as such
utility installations are not placed parallel to and within ten (10)
feet of Grantee's aforesaid line and such future pipeline as Grantee
may hereafter construct, and so long as such utility installations
as may cross Grantee's line and such future pipeline as Grantee may
hereafter construct do so under said pipeline and at approximate
right angles thereto and in such manner as not to interfere with,
endanger or damage Grantee's said pipeline.

(4} No portion of the above-described strip of land shall be
utilized for the seating or other accommodation of persons in con-
nection with any gathering of any sort, nor shall any portion of
the above-described strip of land lying within ten (10) feet of said
line or within ten (10) feet of such future pipeline as Grantee may
hereafter construct, be utilized for the parking of vehicles, and
no impervious type pavement in connection with the establishment or
use of any vehicular parking area shall be placed over or within ten
{10) feet of said pipeline or such future pipeline as Grantee may
hereafter construct.

(5) Grantors shall not remove any cover or overburden from
Grantee's line or hereafter constructed pipeline, nor shall any
lateral or subjacent support be removed therefrom except temporar-
ily and as an incident to the installation of utility installations
hereinabove authorized to be placed across said above-described
reserved strip of land, or as an incident to the construction of
any railroad track, street, sidewalk, driveway, road, alley or
curbing not constructed parallel to and within ten {10) feet of
Grantee's said line or hereafter constructed pipeline of Grantee,
and Grantee shall, in no event, except upon the conditions herein-
after referred to in (5) below, be reguired to alter or change the
level or position of Grantee's line or hereafter constructed pipe-
line by reasons of the exercise by Grantors of any of the rights
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conferred on them under this agreement with respect to the strip of
land reserved, as aforesaid, by Grantee.

(6) No railroad track, street, sidewalk, fence, driveway, road,
alley or curbing shall be constructed substantially parallel to and
within ten (10) feet of Grantee's said line or hereafter constructed
pipeline of Grantee. Nothing herein shall preclude Grantors, their
heirs, successors or assigns, from constructing any railrcad track,
street, sidewalk, driveway, road, fence, alley or curbing ACROSS
Grantee's said line or hereafter constructed pipeline of Grantee so
long as said railroad track, street, sidewalk, fence, driveway, road,
alley or curbing shall cross Grantee's said line or hereafter con-
structed pipeline of Grantee at approximate right angles thereto;
provided, however, that if the proposed construction by Grantors,
or their heirs, successors or assigns, of any railroad track, street,
sidewalk, fence, driveway, road, alley or curbing across the afore-
said reserved strip of land would, in Grantee's opinion, imperil
Grantee's said line or hereafter constructed pipeline of Grantee,
then Grantors, and their heirs, successors and assigns, shall not
proceed with such proposed construction; provided £further however,
that Grantors, or their heirs, successors or assigns, may proceed with
such proposed construction after (A) Grantors, or their heirs, succes-
sors or assigns, have entered into an agreement in form satisfactory to
Grantee to pay to and reimburse Grantee for all direct and indirect
costs and expenses of every sort and character which would have to
be incurred or expended by Grantee in connection with whatever pro-
tective work, for example, lowering, encasing, adjusting or other-
wise altering Grantee's said line or hereafter constructed pipeline
of Grantee, might, in Grantee's opinion, be reguired to protect its
said line or hereafter constructed pipeline of Grantee from the con-
sequences of such proposed construction, and (B) Grantee has had such
reasonable peri<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>